6,072.3 million EUR and differs from the amount that will be reimbursed and the carrying value.

The fair values as at 31 December 2024 are as follows:

Fair value Book
value(In thousands of EUR) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Other investments 29,735 843,189 673,478 1,546,402

Long-term receivables, other 176,296 0 0 176,296

Green energy and cogeneration certificates (GEC
& CGC) 553,159 0 0 553,159

Trade and other receivables excluding GEC
and CGC 854,398 0 0 854,398

Fair value Book
value(In thousands of EUR) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Short-term receivables, other 26,078 0 0 26,078

Cash and cash equivalents 1,113 0 0 1,113

Total 1,640,779 843,189 673,478 3,157,446

Loans on long-term 8,860,010 0 0 9,005,960

Loans on short-term 522,089 0 0 523,553

Derivative financial instruments 0 2,685 0 2,685

Trade payables and other current liabilities 874,965 0 0 874,965

Total 10,257,064 2,685 010,407,163

The effect of a change in the illiquidity discount, as calculated in the sensitivity analysis within
Level 3 for the fair valuation of the Publi-T shares, amounts to -41,830 k EUR on an increase of 5%
and +41,830 k EUR on a decrease of 5%.

The fair values as at 31 December 2023 are as follows:

Fair value Book
value(In thousands of EUR) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Other investments 45,282 2,616,518 5,278 2,667,078

Long-term receivables, other 210,047 0 0 210,047

Green energy and cogeneration certificates (GEC
& CGC) 444,691 0 0 444,691

Trade and other receivables excluding GEC
and CGC 847,518 0 0 847,518

Short-term receivables, other 25,804 0 0 25,804

Cash and cash equivalents 61,626 0 0 61,626

Total 1,660,569 2,616,518 5,278 4,282,365

Financial instruments 119

Prefrace Frank Vanbrabant (CEO Fluvius) Management review Financial Statements

Financial instruments

Fair value Book
value(In thousands of EUR) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Loans on long-term 7,830,235 0 0 8,063,135

Loans on short-term 736,327 0 0 738,583

Derivative financial instruments 0 2,354 0 2,354

Trade payables and other current liabilities 777,852 0 0 777,852

Total 9,344,414 2,354 0 9,581,924

The other investments included in level 3 concern business centres and other companies. The fair
value is based on their latest available Belgian financial statements which were published with the
Central Balance Sheet Office of the National Bank of Belgium. The calculation of the fair value is
based on this information, taking into account the share percentage in the company.

Financial instruments 120

Prefrace Frank Vanbrabant (CEO Fluvius) Management review Financial Statements

Other information

Other information

31 Related parties

Transactions between the MEAs and their subsidiaries (the associated parties) have been